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If the director of the State Department of Veterans Affairs declares, in writing, an emergency adversely affecting public health, safety, security, or the economic welfare of the state, then a contract may be let to the extent necessary to meet the emergency without competitive bids. 





Dear Representative Hinshaw: 





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Does the Veterans Affairs Board or the director of the State Department of Veterans Affairs have the authority to extend the current contract on an emergency without competitive bid? 








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 31-5A-4 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





The department shall contract with a non-governmental entity to operate a state veterans’ home or homes for the care and support of eld�erly or disabled veterans in the State of Alabama.  Contracts for the procurement of services required to manage, administer and operate a State Veterans’ home shall be awarded on a com�petitive basis through the solicitation of propos�als. Said contract may be awarded to the vendor whose proposal is most advantageous to the state taking into consideration cost factors, program suitability factors, management plan, excellence of program design, key personnel, corporate or company resources, financial condition of the vendor, corporate experience and past perform�ance and other requirements deemed necessary by the State Board of Veterans’ Affairs and expressed in its solicitation for proposals.  Any contract awarded under this section shall be for a period not to exceed five years.  The State Board of Veterans’ Affairs is not required to select the vendor offering the lowest cost proposal, but shall select the vendor who, in the Board’s dis�cretion, offers the proposal most advantageous to the State of Alabama. Sections 41-16-20, et seq., are not applicable to the award of contracts pro�vided for herein.





Ala. Code § 31-5A-4 (1998).





	Statutory provisions for the letting of emergency contracts by state agencies are found in sections 41-16-23 and 29-2-41.1 of the Code of Alabama.  Because section 31-5A-4 of the Code specifically states that sections 41-16-20, et seq., is not applicable to the veterans’ home con�tracts, then the only relevant emergency contract provision in this instance is found at section 29-2-41.1, which reads as follows: 





	In case of an emergency affecting public health, safety, security or the economic welfare of the state, so declared in writing to the Gover�nor by the head of the institution or agency involved, setting forth the nature of the danger to public health, safety, security or the economic welfare of the state, contracts may be let to the extent necessary to meet the emergency without review by the committee.  Any contract let pur�suant to this section involving an emergency adversely affecting the economic welfare of the state shall be let for a period of time not more than 60 days in which the committee shall review a contract for a longer period of time if such ser�vices are required beyond the 60-day limit hereby imposed.





Ala. Code § 29-2-41.1 (1998) (emphasis added).





	Section 29-2-41.1 of the Code of Alabama allows for the letting of an emergency contract during an emergency that “affects public health, safety, security or the economic welfare of the state. . . .”  Id.  In the event that such an emergency exists, then the plain meaning of the statute allows for the letting of a contract without competitive bidding to the extent necessary to meet the emergency without review by the Legislative Contract Review Committee.  This Code section also provides for a 60-day limit on the contract if the emergency affects the economic welfare of the state.  The 60-day limit, however, does not apply if the emergency affects public health, safety, or security, although the length of the con�tract can only be to the extent necessary to meet the emergency.








CONCLUSION





	If the director of the State Department of Veterans Affairs declares, in writing, an emergency adversely affecting public health, safety, secu�rity, or the economic welfare of the state, then a contract may be let to the extent necessary to meet the emergency without competitive bids. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely, 





TROY KING


Attorney General 


By: 











CAROL JEAN SMITH 


Chief, Opinions Division 
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